ReRESOLUTION NO. 13319-93/2022

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND AGREEING TO MAINTAIN THE IMPROVEMENTS RELATED TO THE JEFFERSON PARK SIDEWALK PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Breckenridge supports the grant application made to the Commissioner of Transportation for a grant from the Minnesota State Transportation Fund for Active Transportation; and

WHEREAS, \$3.5 million in Active Transportation funding is available, with a minimum of \$50,000 and cap of \$500,000 for each project; and

WHEREAS, the amount of the Active Transportation grant application for Jefferson Park proposed to be \$236,215;

WHEREAS, Active Transportation funds can be used to reimburse construction costs on Active Transportation eligible items, and that construction costs above the Active Transportation grant award will require alternate funding sources;

WHEREAS, the City of Breckenridge, along with Wilkin County, are the project sponsors for the Active Transportation project identified as the Jefferson Park sidewalk project.

NOW THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the City Council of Breckenridge, Minnesota:

- 1. That the City of Breckenridge hereby supports the construction of the Jefferson Park sidewalk project and agrees to maintain such improvements related to the aforementioned Active Transportation project.
- 2. That the City of Breckenridge supports submission of the Active Transportation application.
- 3. That the City of Breckenridge assures that the City of Breckenridge will pay all costs associated with the project beyond the AT grant award.
- 4. That the City of Breckenridge seeks the support by resolution of Wilkin County to act as a project sponsor for the project should the City of Breckenridge be awarded AT funds.

Adopted this 19th day of December, 2022.

	RUSSELL WILSON, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
ARIEL JOHNSON Finance Officer		